

No. 17-3745

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State of New York,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE HOLDING COMPANY, INC., QUINCY BIOSCIENCE, LLC, a limited liability company, PREVAGEN, INC., a corporation, DBA SUGAR RIVER SUPPLEMENTS, QUINCY BIOSCIENCE MANUFACTURING, LLC, a limited liability company, MARK UNDERWOOD, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC and Prevagen, Inc., MICHAEL BEAMAN, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC, and Prevagen, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**Brief of Amici Curiae Truth in Advertising, Inc., AARP, AARP
Foundation, Advertising Law Academics, and National Consumers League
in Favor of Appellants and in Support of Reversal**

Sean M. Fisher

Brenner, Saltzman & Wallman LLP, 271 Whitney Ave., New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 772-2600 sfisher@bswlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

Laura Smith
Truth in Advertising, Inc.
P.O. Box 927
Madison, CT 06443
(203) 421-6210
lsmith@truthinadvertising.org

Julie Nepveu
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation
601 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org

Rebecca Tushnet
Professor, Harvard Law School
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5899
rtushnet@law.harvard.edu

Sally Greenberg
National Consumers League
1701 K Street, N.W., Ste 1200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 835-3323
sallyg@nclnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>Post hoc</i> analyses are not study results upon which marketing claims can be based because they are likely to be specious	9
II. Qualified findings cannot support unqualified marketing claims	15
III. Enforcement of False Advertising Laws Is Essential to Stop Deceptive Marketing Practices that Capitalize on the Vulnerability of Older People.....	19
A. Dietary supplement advertisers target older people	20
B. False health claims place older people at significant Risk of harm	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Frank v. Poertner</i> , No. 15-765 (S. Ct.) Brief Amicus Curiae for Truth in Advertising, Inc. Supporting Petitioner, (Jan. 14, 2016) (<i>cert. denied</i> 136 S. Ct. 1453 (2016)).....	3
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2006)	16
<i>FTC v. Wellness Support Network, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21449 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014).....	16
<i>Garden Way Inc. v. The Home Depot Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 276 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>Lerma v. Schiff Nutrition Int’l</i> , No. 3:11-CV-01056 (S.D. Cal.).....	2
<i>McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..	18
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 9, 15
<i>Porter & Dietsch, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 605 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Quinn v. Walgreen Co.</i> No. 12-cv-8187 (S.D.N.Y.)	2
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Schick Manufacturing, Inc. v. Gillette Company</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D. Conn. 2005)	18
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) (<i>cert. denied S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Torres</i> , 138 S.Ct. 76 (Oct. 2, 2017)).....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	2

Other

Sept. 28, 2017 Opinion and Order, ECF No. 45	6, 9, 10 17
TINA.org’s Prevacen Action, https://www.truthinadvertising.org/prevagen-summary-of-action/	3
Rebecca Tushnet and Eric Goldman, ADVERTISING & MARKETING LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS, Volume 1 (3d ed. 2016).....	5
Henry L. Elliott, <i>Post Hoc Analysis: Use and Dangers in Perspective</i> , 14(2) J. Hypertension S21 (1996)	10
Michèle B. Nuijten, <i>Five Ways to Fix Statistics: Share Analysis Plans and Results</i> , Nature.com, Nov. 28, 2017	11
Peter Sleight, <i>Debate: Subgroup Analyses in Clinical Trials: Fun to Look At, But Don’t Believe Them!</i> , 1(1) Curr. Control Trials Cardiovasc. Med. 25, 26 (2000)	11, 13
Richard Peto, <i>Current Misconception 3: That Subgroup-Specific Trial Mortality Results Often Provide a Good Basis for Individualising Patient Care</i> , 104(7) Br J. Cancer 1057, 1057 (2011)	12
Richard Harris, RIGOR MORTIS: HOW SLOPPY SCIENCE CREATES WORTHLESS CURES, CRUSHES HOPE, AND WASTES BILLIONS 139-141 (Basic Books 2017).....	14
Joseph P. Simmons et al., <i>False-Positive Psychology: Undisclosed Flexibility in Data Collection and Analysis Allows Presenting Anything as Significant</i> , 22 Psychol. Sci. 1359 (2011)	14
<i>Running the Numbers</i> , 8(2) Nature Neuroscience 123 (Feb. 2005), https://www.nature.com/articles/nn0205-123.pdf ; Nature Journal Scientific Reports Submission Guidelines, n.d., https://www.nature.com/srep/publish/guidelines	15
Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (Third), David H. Kaye and David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> 217 (2011).....	16

Federal Trade Comm’n, 16 CFR Part 255, Guides Concerning the Use of Endorsements and Testimonials in Advertising § 255.2 & n.1 19

One in Three People Over 70 Have Memory Impairment, Duke Med. News and Commc’ns, Mar. 17, 2008, updated Jan. 20, 2016, <https://corporate.dukehealth.org/news-listing/one-three-people-over-70-have-memory-impairment>..... 19

Federal Trade Commission, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (Ap. 2001), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/business-center/guidance/dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry>..... 19

Leslie Fair, *What the Headline Giveth*, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION: BUSINESS BLOG . June 2, 2011, 2:36PM), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/blogs/business-blog/2011/06/what-headline-giveth>..... 19

Deceptive Marketing of Dietary Supplements: FTC Enforcement Activities, Before the Special Committee On Aging, 111th Cong. (May 26, 2010) (Prepared Statement of Federal Trade Commission, at 1) 20

Laura Skufca, *2015 Survey on Brain Health*. Washington, DC: AARP Research, (Oct. 2015) <https://doi.org/10.26419/res.00114.001> 20

Global Brain Health Supplements Market 2016-2024: Focus on Memory Enhancement, Mood and Depression, Attention and Focus, Longevity and Anti-aging, Sleep, Recovery and Dream Enhancement and Anxiety (June 21, 2017, 06:38 AM EDT), https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/2017_0621005628/en/Global-Brain-Health-Supplements-Market-2016-2024-Focus 21

Patrick J. Kiger, *Older Americans Report High Use of Dietary Supplements: Many Take 4 or More Vitamins, Minerals, Herbs or Other Products Daily*, AARP, October 10, 2017, <https://www.aarp.org/health/drugs-supplements/info-2017/dietary-vitamin-use-older-americans-fd.html?intcmp=AE-HEA-DRG-SUP-BB-ART> 21

<i>BRAIN HEALTH: Medications’ Effects on Older Adults’ Brain Function</i> , https://www.nia.nih.gov/sites/default/files/d7/MedAgeBrain-Brochure.pdf (last visited Mar. 5, 2018).....	21
FDA, <i>Dietary Supplements: What You Need to Know</i> , (updated 11/29/2017), https://www.fda.gov/Food/DietarySupplements/UsingDietarySupplements/ucm109760.htm	22
Diane Hoffman and Jack Schwartz, <i>Stopping Deceptive Health Claims: The Need for a Private Right of Action Under Federal Law</i> , 42 Am. J. Law & Med. 53, 56-57 (2016).....	22
<i>Advertising Trends and Consumer Protection</i> , Hearing Before Subcomm. on Cons. Prot., Product Safety and Insur., Comm. On Commerce, Science and Transp., 111 th Cong. (July 22, 2009) (testimony of David Vladeck, Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission)	22, 23
